

That the word "*may*," be inserted instead of the word "*shall*," in Section 9 of Article 7.

MARSHALL, No. 139.—Your committee recommend :

That the words "*Constitution and*," in Section 2 of Article 4, be omitted.

That the words,—"*After one week's notice has been given*," be added to Section 6 of Article 4.

That the words,—"*In accordance with Article 7 of the Constitution, and Article 2 of the Revised Rules*," be added to Section 2 of Article 5.

That Section 3 of Article 5 be omitted, as it conflicts with the constitution.

That the word "*may*," be inserted instead of "*shall*," in Section of Article 5.

That the words,—"*A balloting shall take place, and if a majority shall vote to give it to*," in Section 8 of Article 5, be struck out, and the words,—"*If there be no charge against*," inserted instead thereof.

That the word "*may*," be inserted instead of "*shall*," in Section of Article 7.

Your committee would recommend this Division to make some alteration in their Bye-Laws relating to Dues or Benefits, as they cannot conceive how fifteen shillings per week, as benefits, can be paid to members, while the Initiation Fee is but two shillings and pence, and the Dues only five-pence per month.

TYRO, No. 145.—Your committee would recommend :

That the words,—"*In accordance with Article 7 of the Constitution, and Article 2 of the Revised Rules*," be added to Section 2 of Article 5.

Respectfully submitted in L. P. and F.,

PATRICK MONAGHAN,
JOHN HEENAN,
WILLIAM MURRAY.

HALIFAX, N. S., 23d April, 1859.

The Grand Scribe read report from Committee appointed to watch over progress of Prohibitory Bill through the last session of the Legislature. Report placed on file.

The accounts of the G. Scribe and G. Treasurer were read and ordered on file.

The following report was read and adopted :

The Standing Finance Committee beg leave to report that they